Rule 2 118

(a) insert full name(s} and
address{es) of admirustrators

(b} Insert name and addsess of
the registered offica of company

(g) tnsert date of appointment

(d} Insert name of appointor

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any
conlact formation in the box
opposite but if youdo it will help
Companies House to contac! you
tf thare 15 & query on the form
The contact information that you
give will be visible to searches of
the public record

Form 2 358
The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
administration to dissolution 2 . 3 5 B
Name of Company Company number
Vs
Paramoun! Hotels Investments Limiled 03812646

For court use only
6108 of 2014

In the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court, London

{(full name of court)

We (a) Paul David Wrliiams and Benjamun John Wiles
Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 Londen Bndge Street

London

SE195G

having been appointed Joint Administrators of (b) Paramount Hotels Invesimenis Limited
cfo Duff & Phelps Ltd , The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 85G (“the company”)

On {c) 11 September 2014 by (d) the director of the company

hereby give natice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insalvency Act
1986 apply

We attach to this nob f the final progress reporn
|
Signed ___ L
Joint Administrator

Dated L b2 oIy
Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard
32 London Bndge Street
London, SE1 95G E

=
Tel +44 (0) 20 7089 4700 g *A483LJGX" /

A18 Q08/06/2015 #3
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form please send it 1o the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3U2 DX 33050 Cardlff




DUFF&PHELPS

Final Progress Report *"*®

to Creditors

Paramount Hotels Services Limited
Paramount Hotels Group Limited
Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited
Paramount Hotels Investments Limited
The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited

(All in Administration)

{together “the Group™)

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

for the penod from 9 December 2014 to 4 June 2015

with a summary of the Administration pursuant to Rule 2 110
of the Insclvency Rules 1986 {as amended)

Duff & Phelps Ltd

The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 9SG



The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report te Creditors
4 June 2015

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Appointment Date

11 September 2014 being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators of each company in the Group

| Catergory 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external costs and expenses i dealing
with the Administration

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

DBIS

Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

the Director

Declan McKelvey, the director of all the companies in the Group

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Lid , The Shard, 32 London Bnidge Sireet, London
SE195G
the Group Paramount Hotels Services Limited, Paramount Hotels Group

Limited, Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited, Paramount Hotels
investments Limited and The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited (All in
Administration)

! the Hotel Operating
| Companies
|
|
|

Combe Grove Manor Hotel & Country Club Limited, Furlong
Cotswolds Limited, Furlong Hotels Limited, Old Ship Hotel (Brighton)
Limited, Paramount Hotels Limited, Paramount Hotels (Basingstoke)
Limited, Paramount Hotels (Daventry} Limited, Paramount Hotels
{Hinckley) Limuted, Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited and
Paramount Hotels Services Limited (All in Adrministration)

HMRC

HM Revenue & Customs

the Joint Administrators

11 September 2014 to 8 December 2014 - Paul David Willams, Paul
John Clark and David John Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps

8 December 2014 onwards - Paul David Willams and Benjamin
John Wiles of Duff & Phelps

LSREF or the Secured
Creditor

LSREF Il Wight Limited, the holder of vanous charges and
secunties registered against the Group

the Order

A Block Transfer Order {High Court of Justice Number 3401 of 2014)

the Parent Company

UK Group of Hotels plc (In Administration)

Prescrnbed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act where a floating charge 1s
created after 15 September 2003 a designated amount of a
company's net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential unsecured
creditors

DUFF& PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

the Previous Progress Report  The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors dated 28

January 2015

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ report to creditors and statement of
proposals dated 27 October 2014

the Purchaser

The purchasers of the businesses and assets of the Group as
detailed in the Proposals

the Reporting Period

the period 9 December 2014 to 3 June 2015

the Rules

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

the Security Trustee

Hudson Agency Services Limited

SIP g

Statement of Insoclvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for
Insoclvency Practtioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

SOA

Statement of Affarrs, documentation to be supplied by the Director
outhning the Company’s financial positton as at the Appointment
Date

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking (Protection of Employment) Regufations
2006

the Wider Group

Combe Grove Manor Hotel & Country Club Limited, Furlong
Cotswolds Limited, Furlong Hotels Limited, Old Ship Hotel (Brighton)
Limited, Paramount Hotels Limited, Paramount Hotels (Basingstcke)
Limited, Paramount Hotels (Daventry) Lirnited, Paramount Hotels
(Hinckley) Limited, Paramount Hotels Walton Hall Limited,
Paramount Hotels Services Limited, UK Hotels (Finance) Plc,
Paramount Hotels Group Limited, Paramouni Hotels Holdings
Limited, Paramount Hotels Investments Limited and The Lygon Arms
Hotel Limited {All n Admimstration}

*A Block Transfer Order (High Court of Justice, Manchester Distnct Registry, Number 3401 of 2014)
was obtained on 8 December 2014 The Order provided for the formal removal of Paul John Clark
and David John Whitehouse from office and appointed a replacement office holder, Benjamin John
Wiles, a licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Duff & Phelps as Joint Administrator

Paul David Wilhlams continues in office as Joint Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS



The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

4 June 2015

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
3 Progress of the Administrations

4 Investigations

5 Dividend Prospects / Prescnbed Part

6 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
7 Pre-Administration Costs

8 Joint Administralors’ Costs and Expenses

9 Conclusion and Ending the Adminrstrations

10 Further Information

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
3 Analyses of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

4 Copy of Approved Proposals

5 Forms 2 35B — Notices of move from Administration to Bissolution

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

1

12

13

14

21

22

23

31

32

33

34

Introduction

All companies in the Group were placed inte Administration on the Appointment Date by the
Director of the companies pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act

The purpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with a final account of the progress of the
Administrations for the Reporting Period, together with a summary of the Administrations as a
whole This report should be read in conjunction with the Previous Progress Report and the
Proposals

A Block Transfer Order {(High Court of Justice Number 3401 of 2014) was obtaned on 8
December 2014 in respect of all companies in the Group The Order provided for the formal
removal of Paul John Clark and David John Whitehouse from office and appointed a
replacement office holder, Benjamin John Wiles, a licensed insolvency Practitioner of Duff &
Phelps, as Joint Administrater

Paul John Clark and David John Whitehouse were released from liabiity on 25 February
2015, 28 days after the date of the Previous Progress Report
Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

The Proposals were deemed approved by creditors on 11 November 2014 in respect of each
company in the Group

Please refer to the Proposals for further information regarding the Joint Administrators pursuit
of same There were no major amendments to or deviations from the Proposals

A copy of the approved Proposals are attached at Appendix 4

Progress of the Administrations

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Group have been managed and financed
during the Administrations are set out below

Paramount Hotels Services Limited

Sale of Businesses and Assets

As previously reported, a sale of the business and certain assets of the Hotel Operating
Compantes completed on 11 September 2014 shortly after the appointment of the Joint
Admiristrators

The Joint Admiristrators realised £3 in respect of the assets of Paramount Hotels Services
Limited, £1 in respect of business nghts, customer contracts and residual assets and

transferred records, respectively

Details of the sale consideration i respect of each company in the Wider Group 1s detailled in
the Proposals and the Previous Progress Report

DUFF&PHELPS




The Jaint Administrators' Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

35

36

37

38

39

41

42

43

51

52

Intercompany Book Debts

Paramount Hotels Services Limited 1s owed circa £1 123m from Paramount Hotels Limited
Paramount Hotels Limited is due to pay a prescnbed part dividend to its creditors in due
course However, as advised in the Proposals, any dividends receivable from the inter-
company book debts were subordinated to LSREF until LSREF have been paid in full
Therefore, the dividend due from Paramount Hotels Limited will be paid directly to the
Secunty Trustee in due course, with no realisations paid to the Administration estate

Paramount Hotels Group Limited, Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited, Paramount
Hotels Investments Limited and The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited

Intercompany Book Debts

As advised in the Proposals, all four of the companies are owed sums from other entities in
the Wider Group The companies that these balances are due from have been placed into
Administration and, as above, any dividends receivable from these intercompany book debts
were subordinated to LSREF until LSREF has been paid in full Therefore no realisations wili
be paid to the any of the companies in the Group

Other Assets

Paramount Hotels Group Limited owns 100% of the share capital of two companies,
Paramount Hotels Investments Limited and Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited, both of which
were placed into Administration on 11 September 2014 and therefore the shares had no
realisable value

Pror to the Joint Admmnistrators’ appointment, Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited {(together
with the Parent Company) had instructed schcitors to lodge a claim against Insh Bank
Resolution Corporation Limited (In Special Liquidation} with regard to the sale of vanous
interest rate swap products Following discussions with the Joint Administrators’ legal
advisors, it has been concluded that no further action will be taken regarding this matter

The four companies had no other assets and there were no asset realisations

Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Group's affairs have concluded satisfactonly
The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a separate report in respect of each
company in the Group with DBIS concerning the conduct of the directors that held office m the
three years pnor to the Appointment Date The content of these reports 1s confidential and the
reports were filed on 23 February 2015

There are no outstanding hnes of enguiry

Dividend Prospects / Prescrnibed Part
Secured Creditors

As at 29 August 2014, the Wider Group's indebtedness to LSREF was £327,520,160, subject
to accruing interest, charges and costs

Paramount Hotels Services Limited made a deemed distnbution of £3 to LSREF on 11
September 2014

DUFF&PHELPS



The Joint Admimistrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

53

54

55

56

57

58

61

71

81

82

83

84

As previously reported, a number of deemed and cash distributions have been made to
LSREF from the Wider Group, however there were insufficient asset realisations to repay
LSREF n full

Preferential Creditors

Paramount Hotels Services Limited had circa 2,400 employees as at the Appointment Date
None of the other companies in the Group had any employees

Following the sale of the businesses and assets of the Hotel Operating Companies, the
employees of Paramount Hotels Services Limited were transferred pursuant to TUPE to
Hotel Collection Services Limited, with no redundancies being made in the process
Accordingly, there have been no preferential clams in relation to the employees of
Paramount Hotels Services Limited or any other companies 1n the Group

Prescribed Part

There have been insufficient asset realisations to enable distnbutions to be made from the
Prescnbed Part in respect of the companies in the Group

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

There have been insufficient asset realisations to enable distnbutions to be made to the non-
preferential unsecured creditors of the companies in the Group

As the companies in the Group will soon be dissolved, there will be no future payments to any
class of creditor

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Accounts

Detalled receipts and payments accounts for all companies in the Group In respect of the
Reporting Peried and the Cumulative Penod of the Administrattons are shown at Appendix 2

Pre-Administration Costs

The Jomnt Administrators did not incur any costs pnor to the Administrations of the companies
in the Group

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, the basis upon which the Joint Administrators’
remuneration s fixed i1s by reference to the time properly given by them and therr staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administraticns Approval for this basis was agreed by the
Secured Creditor on 28 November 2014 for all compantes in the Group Category 2
disbursements were also approved by the Secured Creditor regarding all Group companies
on 28 November 2014

The time costs and disbursements charged in the Reporting Penod and since the
Appointment Date by the Joint Admiristrators are as analysed at Appendix 3

The time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators regarding the companies in the Group
pnor to the start of the Reporting Penaod totalled £76,771, as detalled in the Previous Progress
Report

The total time costs incurred by the Jont Admimistrators to 29 May 2015 1s £135,646

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Admiinistraters’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

85

86

87

88

91

92

93

The companies in the Group had insufficient asset realisations to pay the costs of the
Admimistrations Therefore, the Secured Creditor agreed to fund the below fixed fees together
with the disbursements and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators necessary to
undertake the statutory Admimistration requirements by providing funds to the estates Detalls
of the costs and disbursements paid are provided at Appendix 2 and Appendix 3

Company Fixed Joint
Admunistrators’

Remuneration

£

Paramount Hotels Services Limited 17,000
Paramount Hotels Group Limited 15,000
Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited 15,000
Paramount Hotels Investments Limited 15,000
The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited 15,000

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the
Duff & Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that
may undertake work in respect of the Group, 1s In a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’
website at http /Awww duffandphelps com/uk-restructunng/creditor-guides Should you require
a copy, please contact this office

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, Secured Creditors and unsecured creditors {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of total unsecured creditor claims or with the
permission of the court) may make a request in wniting for further information about the
remuneration or expenses set out In this progress report This should be done within 21 days
of receipt of this report, after which the Joint Administrators have 14 days to respond

In addition to the above, any Secured Creditor, or any unsecured creditor {with the support of
at least 10% 1n value of the total unsecured creditors or with the perrmission of the court) may
apply to the court on the grounds that the remuneration or basis fixed for the Admimistrators’
remuneration or the expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are considered to be
excessive In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, this application must be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report, where the charging of the remuneration
or the incurring of expenses 1n question occurs

Conclusion and Ending the Administrations

The Joint Administrators consider that they are now in a position to conclude the
Administrations and cease to act

As previously outlined, it 1s the intention of the Joint Administrators to exit the Administrations
via dissolution

All assets have now been realised apart from or otherwise dealt with as outhned earlier in this
report The companies in the Group will be automatically dissolved three months after the
Notices of Move from Administration to Dissolution have been filed by the Registrar of
Companies The relevant documentation, attached at Appendix 5, was sent to Compames
House in respect of all companies in the Group on 4 June 2015

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Admiristrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

94 Creditors have resolved that the Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Act upon filing the end of the Administrations or their
appointments otherwise ceasing

Further Information

101 If you have any quenes or require any further assistance, please contact Sebastien Johnson
of this office

oA e——

Paul Withams
Joint Administrator

Encs

The affairs business and property of the Group are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Paul Wilkams and Benjamin Wiles
who act as agents for the Group and without personal hability Both are icensed by the Insolvency Practiioners Assoctation

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Repaort to Creditors
4 June 2015

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF &PHELPS




The Jont Admintstrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

4 June 2015
Paramount Hotels Services Limited
Date of Incorporation 12 July 1995
Registered Number 03079287
Court Reference in relation to High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Appointment Court, Lendon, No 6123 of 2014
Company Director Mr Declan McKelvey, 1 Melrose Court, Lincoln Road,

Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 2HD
Company Secretary None
Shareholder Paramouni Hotels Limited
Trading Address N/A

Registered Office Current
c/o Duff & Phelps Lid
The Shard
32 London Bridge Street
London
SE1 9SG

Former

New Kings Court Tollgate
Chandler's Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire

S053 3LG

Any Other Trading Names N/A

DUFFé& PHELPS



The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

Paramount Hotels Group Limited
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Court Reference in relation to
Appointment

Company Director

Company Secretary
Shareholder
Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

7 August 1998
03612017

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court, London, No 6111 of 2014

Mr Declan McKelvey, 1 Mefrose Court, Lincoln Road,
Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 2HD

None
UK Group of Hotels plc
NIA

Current

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 9SG

Former

New Kings Court Tollgate
Chandler's Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire

85053 3L.G

N/A

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors

4 June 2015

Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Court Reference in relation to
Appointment

Company Director

Company Secretary
Shareholder
Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

24 March 1988

03533651

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court, London, No 6113 of 2014

Mr Declan McKelvey, 1 Melrose Court, Lincoln Road,
Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 2HD

None

Paramount Hotels Group Limited

N/A

Current

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bndge Street
London

SE195G

Former:

New Kings Court Tollgate
Chandler's Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire

S053 3LG

N/A

DUFFé&PHELPS



The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Repont to Creditors

4 June 2015

Paramount Hotels Investments Limited
Date of Incorporation
Registered Number

Court Reference in relation to
Appointment

Company Director

Company Secretary
Shareholder
Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

23 July 1999

03812646

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dimsion, Companies
Court, London, No 6108 of 2014

Mr Declan McKelvey, 1 Melrose Court, Lincoln Road,

Wilmslow, Cheshire SK3 2HD

None

Paramount Hotels Group Limited

N/A

Current

¢/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Brnidge Street
London

SE1 958G

Former

New Kings Court Tollgate
Chandler’s Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire

5053 3LG

N/A

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

The Lygon Arms Hotel Lumited
Date of Incorpeoration
Registered Number

Court Reference in relation to
Appointment

Company Director

Company Secretary
Shareholder
Trading Address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

12 November 1998
03669276

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court, London, No 6114 of 2014

Mr Declan McKelvey, 1 Melrose Court, Lincoin Road,
Wilmslow, Cheshire SKS 2HD

None
Furlong Cotswolds Limited
N/A

Current

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd
The Shard

32 London Bridge Sireet
Lendon

SE1 986G

Former

New Kings Court Tollgate
Chandler’s Ford
Eastleigh

Hampshire

S0O53 3LG

NIA

DUFF&PHELPS



The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF & PHELPS




Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account
Paramount Hotels Services Limited

{In Administration)

Staternent of Affalrs
Estimated to Realise Value
£

090

Receipts

Funds from Secured Credior

Busness Rights

Custorner Contracts and Residual Assets.
Transferred Records

Pzyments

Joint Adrministraiors Remuneration

Jomnt Adminstrators. Dsbursements.

Storage Costs

Barnk Charges

Floating Charge Creditor - Deemed Distribution

Azlance of the Estate

For the period 11 September 2014 For the Reporting Period Total

to 8 Dacember 2014
Fixed Charge Floating Fixed Charge Floating

£ £ i £ £

- 17 11180 17 11160

. 100 00

- 100 100

- - 100 100

000 000 900 17 114 60 17 114 60

17 Q00 00 17 000 00

- 67 36 67 36

- 43 5¢ 43 50

- 074 074

300 300

000 000 0 00 17 114 60 17,114 60

000




Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account
Paramount Hotels Group Limited

{In Administration)

Statemant of Affalrs
Estimated to Realise Value

Receipts
Funds from Secured Craditor

Payments

Joini Administrators’ Remuneration
Joint Admirustrators Disbursements
Storage Costs

Bank Charges

Balance of the Estate

For the period 11 September 2014 For the Reporting Period Total
to 8 December 2014
Fixed Charge Floating Fixed Charge Floating

£ £ £ £ £

- - - 15125 62 1512592

000 000 000 15,125 92 15,125 92

- - - 15000 00 15000 00

- - - 8168 8t 68

- - - 4350 4350
- - 074 074

000 000 000 15,125 92 15,125 92

0 00




Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited
{tn Administration)

btaternent of Ahairs
Estimated to Realise Value
£ Receipts
- Funds from Secured Creditor

000

Payments

Jomt Administrators Remuneration
Jont Administrators Disbursements
Storage Costs

Bank Charges

Balance of the Estate

For the period 11 September For the Reporting Feriod Total
2014 to 8 December 2014

Fxed Charge Floating Fixed Charge Floating

£ £ £ £ £

- - 1511160 15111 80

000 000 0 Q0 15,111 60 15,111 60

. - - 16000 00 15 000 00

- - 67 36 67 36

- - 43 50 43 50

- - 074 074

9 00 240 000 15,111 60 15,111 60

0 00




Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account
Paramount Hotels Investments Limitad

(In Administration)

Statement of Affalrs
Estimated to Reallse Value
£

000

Recelpts
Funds from Securad Creditar

Payments

Joint Administrators Remuneration
Joint Administrators Disbursemants
Storage Costs

Bank Charges

Balance of the Estate

For the perlod 11 Saptember For the Reporting Period Total
2014 to B December 2014

Fixed Charge Floating Fixed Charge Fioating

£ £ £ £ £

- . - 15111 60 15451160

- - 15,111 60 15,111 60

- - 15 000 0O 15000 00

- - 67 36 67 38

- - 43 50 43 50

- 074 074

- - - 15,111 60 15,111 60

0 00




Joint Administrators’ Recalpts and Payments Account

The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited
{In Administration)

Statement of Affairs
Estimated to Realise Value
£ Receipts
- Funds from Secured Creditor

900

Payments

Joint Adminustrators Remuneration
Jont Administrators Disbursements
Storage Cosis

Bank Charges

Balance of the Estate

For the period 11 September For the Reporting Period Total
2014 to 8 Decembar 2014

Fed Charge  Floating Fixed Charge Floating Charge

£ £ £ £ £

- - 1511160 15111 60

000 00¢ 000 1511160 15,111 60

- - - 1500000 15,000 00

- - - 67 36 67 3%

- - - 4350 43 &0

- - - 074 074

200 300 0 00 15 111 60 15,111 60

000



The Joint Adminustrators Final Progress Report to Crediors
4 June 2015

Appendwx 3

Analyses of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF & PHELPS




Paramount Hotels Services Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of the Jeint A

ators time costs for the parod 9 December 2014 to 29 May 2015

Hours Total Tiow Avg Hourty
Glassification of Work Function Parther Manager Senlor Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Plenning

Straiegy Planrung and Control 800 Qa5 [:3°1] 188 000 20 43500 489 02
Slattory Matiers {Moetings and Repots and Nobces) 000 055 505 ers Boo 1535 35681 50 233w
Cashienng & Accounting 000 0z0 285 450 oo 7585 1767 00 224 04
Case Review and Case Cxary Mznagamerr 000 010 265 355 4] 830 1 606 00 254 92
Tax Complance / Planning 000 020 180 420 oo e20 148500 23952
IPS Sel Up & Ma:ntanance Qoo 000 015 050 o oo o685 111 00 17077
Creditors
c with C. oy o000 000 LEH] 166 000 180 31208 1733
Secured Cradaors apo ooo o000 oo 000 oS 180 58 18000
Investigations
CDOA and Reports and Commurscation 000 010 155 A% ooo $25 1164 50 218
Realisstion of Asseis
Frechoki arx Lazashold Property ooo 00) 020 100 000 120 188 00 156 67
Other Tangible Assets. 000 000 020 oog P00 o0 6300 340 00
Total Hours &00 150 1550 nes o 00 5465 210.42
Total Fees Claimad 3,800 00 Ti0 D0 527000 5 108.50 a00 14 71850

Catsgory 1 Dizsbursements
There are na Categary 1 Dsbunements

Category 2 Disbursements
Thera are no Category 2 Deshursements




Paramount Hotels Services Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators time costs lor the period 11 September 2014 to 29 May 2015

Hours. Total Tima Avg Hourly
Classiflcation of Work Function Partner Manager Senior Asslstant Suppont Hours Comt Rata
Administretion and Planning
Case Review and Gase Dary Managemeont 220 015 645 510 000 1300 4390 00 604
Cashiening & Accourting 00 040 az5 125 000 10 00 247000 22661
Dentngs with Direciors and Managemnent 03 000 030 055 00 115 362 0O 31478
IPS Sat Up & Mamtenance ¢ 00 D00 080 [} : +] 000 160 382 00 23875
Insurance LR ] om oz0 cod 00 020 68 00 32000
Statement of Aflars 000 005 080 130 oo0e 215 51850 24116
Statidrory Mattory (Meetngs and Reports and Notices) 270 250 103 2085 o000 30 50 974000 267 10
Strategy Planming and Control 1420 170 480 270 o000 2340 41200 00 482 86
Tax Complisnce f Planring 010 030 200 510 000 750 1768 00 235 87
Craddors
Communcatons wih CreditorsEmploysas 000 180 300 re5 000 14 45 3400 50 23595
Non Pref Credtor Claims Adjucdication and Dhstinction 000 000 000 a1 ooo R[] 1200 12000
Secured Creditors. 000 oo 015 350 aoe aes 61100 167 40
Investigations
CDODA ard Raports and Commimcation ¢ 00 010 180 360 o 550 124850 F-{al.]
Realisstion of Assets
Freehold and Lessehold Proporty 000 o 020 100 o 120 188 00 158 87
Other Tangble Axsets oon oo 02% 000 om 020 €8 00 340 00
Total Hours 18 50 700 M 30 k-] o0.00 12240 208.00
Total Fens Claimed 11 830 00 335000 11 880.00 o boa.t0 o0 36 548 50

Category 1 Disbursements

Category of Disburssmant E
Stautory Advertzng 2820
Professional Photocopying (Call Pont Group Limited} ¢16
Bond Pramium [Willis Grocup} 3000
Totsd o7 %
Catagoty 2 Disbursements

There 2re no Caiegory 2 Dwsbursemants.




Paramount Hotels Group Limited {In Administration)
Analysis of the Jolrt Administrators time costs for the parlod 8 December 2014 to 29 May 2015

Houra Total Time Avg Hourty
Classification of Work Function Partimt Manager Senior Agsigtant Supporn Hours Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Cass Review and Case Dary Mansgenent oon 015 250 ERL L) 575 149350 250 714
Ceshienng & Agcounting o0 o02¢ 240 kR o000 610 1404 00 244 02
1P5 Set Up & Mamisnanco ooo ooc ats 050 (-1 065 11100 17077
Statutory Mattors (Mestings and Reports and Notices) o400 025 385 102 aoa 1415 011 00 21279
Stratogy Plenmng and Control 770 040 000 3rs 000 1185 5,290 00 M50
Tax Comphence ! Planmng Q00 000 050 o8 000 110 284 00 25818
Credhors
¥ with C. ph 000 aoo oco 15 o000 015 28 50 192 00
Secured Credilors 000 ooo 40 175 000 215 400 00 19023
(nvertigations
CDOA wnd Reports and Commimcaton oo0 oos 135 st 000 490 105350 21500
Raalisation of Assets
Froehaold and Leasashold Property ang [elv ] 020 100 000 120 188 00 158 67
Other Tangible Assaty o000 o000 100 Q00 000 100 340 00 4000
Total Hours 770 105 12 1% 2110 0.00 40 00 e sl
Total Fess Claimed 4,820 00 404 00 41300 4,457 50 000 13,702 50

Category 1 Disburssments
Thera ara no Category 1 Disbursermnenis

Category 2 Dabursements
There st ne Category 2 Drsbutsenents.




Paramount Hotels Group Limited {In Admimstration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators time costs for the period 11 September 2014 10 29 May 2015

Hours Total Tinw Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Functicn Partnar Manager Senlol Assiztant Support Hours Coxt Rats
Adminstration and Planning
Case Review and Case Dary Mansgement 220 o2 495 4% 000 1m0 3785 50 32355
Cashienng & Accounting opo o020 20 52 000 a0 1645 00 zNe
Deakings with Dirsclors and Managemant a30 o00 010 ¥ e ] 075 27000 360 00
IPS Sel Up & Mamnionance opo o000 080 a%0 o000 110 304 00 23178
Insurznce: 000 000 015 000 L] 015 5100 34000
Statement of Affairs (] [ 1] 030 220 o0 280 508 50 10558
Ststutory Matlers [Meetings and Raporis and Nolices) 100 165 660 1980 oo 0 6 BaI 50 2380
Strategy Ptanning and Control 1660 115 030 420 ooo 2245 11.268 00 018
Tax Camplance / Panming 010 om o o 000 1865 42000 254 55
Craditors
C with C: ploy om 000 020 o7e 000 oo 1600 50 188 33
Secured Crediors 000 000 [-F ] k2] o00 405 707 00 174 57
Invastigations
COOA ang Reports and Comminication o000 oos 135 35¢ 000 400 105350 21500
Rantisstion of Assets
Freehok! and Lessehald Proparty son 000 020 100 000 120 160 0O 156 67
Other Tangble Assels @00 000 100 o0 00D 100 34000 340 00
Total Hours 20 40 335 10.55 4680 0.00 ®a 10 300 45
Totzl Fees Claimed 12,170 00 1 508.00 6.845.00 T4sAS0 aoc 781180

Cxtegory 1 Disbursamants.

Cxtegory of Disbursamant £
Stautory Adveriming 28 20
Professicnal Pholocopying (Gall Prirt Group Lirrted) 216
Band Premium {Wills Group) 3000
Travel 1432
Total a1ns
Category 2 Disbursements

There are no Category 2 Dabursernonts.




Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited {In Administration)
Anatysts of the Joim Atministraors time costs for the period 3 December 2044 10 28 May 1015

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classiflcation of Work Function Parther Manager Senior Asaistant Support Hourm Cost Rate
Administration and Planning
Case Review and Case Dary Managament 000 005 2140 210 (]3] 525 1308 50 240 423
Cashienng & Accounting. Qoo 020 230 310 Qoo 620 1504 DO 24258
IPS Sl Up & Masntonance 000 oo 015 os0 [e]o] o065 11100 1077
Statutory Matiars (Meetings and Reports and Notices) ooo 025 350 05 000 1370 2034 50 21420
Strategy Ptanning and Condrol 200 o 000 345 o000 635 218100 0 M
Tax Comphsnce / Plarsung o0 000 Q50 100 D00 150 350 00 24000
Craditors
Comm weth C play ooo ooo 000 a5 o R E] 2850 180 00
Secured Creddors 1.1} goo o0 185 o0 205 35300 17220
Invastigations
CDOA and Reports and Commirscation oo oo0s 100 3B oo 440 008 00 2058
Reslisation of Assats
Freehold and Lowschold Property [ ]e] oD 020 100 [-]:] 120 18800 156 67
OCthrer Tangible Assots 000 oot 030 o000 o000 o030 10200 MO0
Totsl Hours 200 055 10.25 2803 .00 4975 233,50
Total Feas Clalmed 1 740.00 254 00 348500 4.478.50 o oo 9957 50

Caztagory 1 Disbursements
There am no Category 1 Dbursements

Cualegony 2 Disbursements
Thera aoe no Category 2 Drsbursaments




Paramount Hotels Holdings Limited {In Administration)
Analysls of the Joint Administrators time costs for the pariod 11 September 2014 10 29 May 2015

Hours Total Tirna Avg Hourty
Classifleation of Work Funetion Partnar Mansger Sanior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Adivintstration and Planning
Caser Revcaw aed Case Deary Management 220 010 375 425 [ ]e ) 1030 IM7 S0 am
Cashienng & Accourt:ng 000 020 300 540 noo 560 201500 23430
Deabings with Divactors B Managamen 03¢ [i]e 1) 010 [+h 0oe Q75 27000 360 0
IPS Sel Lip & Maintansnce Qoo o000 a3o o7 Doo 150 31000 240 67
Insuranca oo ooo 015 oo o000 215 5t 00 340 0C
Statement of Affairs 000 R} [ J<) 180 o o0 220 480 50 200 12
Statutory Maters {Meetings and Reports and Nouces) 210 150 (i3] 1905 0o 2330 738800 25215
Strxiegy Planning snd Control 060 115 03 aps 0o 1510 9907 0O 457 42
Tax Comphkance / Plarrning LRI 050 215 180 oo 455 1331 00 20253
Creditors
Ca with O h [1]1 ¢4 Q00 o000 070 a00 o7 101 50 14500
Secured Crexifors aoo 000 020 165 000 385 83X 00 18597
Investigations
CODA and Reports and Commirvcation 000 ogs 100 3% noo 4 40 906 D0 20581
Reafisztion of Azsets
Freshold and Leasehold Property 000 oo o220 100 000 1.20 168 DO 158 67
Other Tangble Assels oo0 L] 03 oo oo o030 102 DQ 340 00
Total Hours 1430 300 1800 4810 [-]1] &2 90 w0 0T
Total Fews Claimed 851000 171800 6,414 00 T,404 50 ooo 24 04850

Category 1 Disbursements

Category of Disbursernant

Stautory Adverisay

Professional Photocopying (Catl Prinl Group Lamitad)
Bond Premium {Willis Group)

Total

Category 2 Disbursements
There ars no Category 2 Desbursem-ers

2320
918
300
LI )



Paramount Hotels Investments Lumited (In Administration)

Analysls of the Joint Administrators time costs for the period 9 Decambar 2014 to 29 May 2015

Hours Total T Awg Hourty
Classification of Work Function Partner Manager Ssnlor Asslutant Support Hours Cost Rxte
Administrstion and Planning
Case Review and Case Dary Mansgemen! [ oos 270 310 oo 585 151350 268 72
Cashienng & Accounting ] ] 020 210 350 (o] 580 182 0¢ 240 00
IPS Sei Up & Mamtenanca 000 o0 a5 050 ¢ o0 06s 111 00 17en
Statutory Matiers {Meetings and Reports and Nobces) oo 015 305 10 40 coo 13860 281900 207 28
Strategy Planming and Cortral 370 poo 000 345 000 115 284100 368 37
Tax Compliance { Planning 000 0oo 050 ] 000 110 284 0O 25818
Creditors
Commurscations with CredionyEm pioyess 000 aoQ ooo 015 o000 015 2850 19000
Secured Creditors ooo aoo 030 185 ooo 215 BT 00 180 00
Invexsigations
CDDA and Reports and Commimcation Qoo 010 240 350 000 400 1434 50 23908
Realisation of Assets
Freehold and 1. easehold Property 000 000 020 100 600 120 188 00 156 67
Crbver Tangibia Assets (] 000 020 o oo 020 88 o 340 DO
Total Hours 370 oS50 11 80 28.05 o 00 431 85 M.
Total Fesa Claimad 2220 00 23000 1,044 00 4,472 80 (] 10,808.50

Cstegory 1 Dsbursements
Thera are no Category 1 Desbursemants

Cxiegory 2 Dhabursenmnts.
Thers are no Category 2 Drsbursemanty




Paramount Hotels Investments Limited {(In Adminstration)

Angzlysis of the Joint Administrators time costs for the penod 11 September 2014 to 29 May 2015

Hours Total Tima Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Funetion Partner Manager Senior Asnigtant Suppoit Hours Coat Rate
Administration and Planning
Case Review and Case Diary Management 220 010 475 445 om 1150 363150 32013
Cashienng & Accourting 000 020 230 520 000 770 174300 226 36
Denlings with Directors &l Management 030 000 010 075 om 115 31800 278 52
IPS Set Up & Mamianance 000 con Qe 1) om 160 an2 00 z3aB7s
Lsurance [:]: Qoo 015 oDo .1+ 015 00 340 00
Statemant ol AlTairs ooc 010 030 13 om 170 365 50 215 00
Statutory Matlers (Meat:ngs ard Reports and Notices) 210 130 a40 211¢ o000 0 03 15310 243 @2
Sirategy Pisnning and Control 1220 oas (3.} 475 oo 1790 3N 484 30
Tax Complience / Planning 010 aoo os 115 o0 165 45800 247 57
Craditors:
C wath Ci c00 000 o ars Q90 o7s 107 50 14333
Secured Credion o000 oo0 030 3To 000 400 67900 16975
Investigations
CDOA and Repors and Communscaton [ ] ] 010 240 350 ooe S00 1434 50 23908
Rualisation of Assats
Freehold and Lesaehold Property 000 oD 020 100 00a 120 188 00 158 87
Onher Tangible Assets oo0 000 Q45 000 o0 045 153 00 340 00
Tetal Hours 1600 245 1905 48.45 [].] [T 1] 292.50
Total Fess Gizimed 10,470 00 1100.00 5475 00 7 088,00 oo 25400.00

Cxtegory 1 Desbursemants

Catsgory of Disbursemant £
Stautory Advertising 2820
a 918

000

o 3%

Category 2 Disbunse mants
Thers am no Category 2 Dsbusoments




The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited {In Administration)

Analysis of the Jolnt Administrators time costs for the peried 9 December 2014 to 29 May 2015

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Pariner Manzger Sanior Agsistart Support Hours Cost Rats
Administration and Planning
Case Review gnd Cass Diary Management 000 015 205 25 000 545 138000 25119
Cashwenng & Accounting Qo0 020 180 380 000 580 134050 23112
IPS Set Up & Maintenznce 000 Doo 015 050 000 065 13100 17077
Statutery Matters {Meet:ngs and Reports and Nobces) o oo D15 350 aro o 0o 1235 266800 21848
Stirategy Planming and Control 270 D00 000 315 0 D0 585 200500 34274
Tax Complanca f Planning Q00 D00 o 50 ¢80 000 110 284 00 25818
Creditors
Comimu '8 with . JE| y 000 a0 ¢ 00 015 o000 015 28 50 180 00
Sacurad Craddors oo 000 €30 180 000 210 381 00 18143
Investigations
CDDA and Reports and Commimcaton 000 010 125 315 a0 450 877 0O 7T
Reallisation of Asseta
Freehoki and Leasehok Property (1] [+2¢1] a20 100 000 120 188 00 156 67
Other Tangible Asaets: 000 ooo (132 1] 000 000 0z0 6800 340 00
Total Hours 270 060 085 26 10 080 3935 240 15
Total Feas Claimed 182000 B 00 33300 4,189 00 000 9,450 00

Category 1 Disbursements
Thers ars no Catagory 1 Disbursemerts

Category 2 Disbursamants
Thera are no Calagery 2 Disbursementa




The Lygon Arms Hotel Limited {In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Admmistrators’ time costs for the period 11 September 2014 to 28 May 2015

Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classlification of Work Functlon Partner Managear Senior Assistant Suppert Hours Cost Rate
Adminlstration and Planning
Statutory Matters {(Meetings 2nd Reporis and Nobces) 160 [1:1] 655 1770 00 2675 652000 24374
Strategy Flannng and Coatrol 910 055 030 360 0090 1355 626500 462 36
Case Review and Case Diary Management 220 020 440 435 000 1115 350550 32336
Cashienng & Accounting 000 020 195 525 000 740 164100 22976
Tax Comphance / Planning 010 020 &0 095 o000 185 516 D0 278 92
Statement of Afars 000 010 030 185 000 225 47000 208 89
IFS SetUp & Mantenance 000 aoo 080 070 000 150 37000 246 67
Dealings with Directors and Managemenl 020 Q0o 010 035 000 @65 21000 32308
Insurance 0% ood 15 000 000 015 5100 340 00
Croditors
Secured Creditors 000 000 030 ars 000 405 699 00 172 59
Communicabons with Crecidors/Employecs 000 060 000 115 000 115 155 50 13522
Investigations
CDDA and Reports and Commimcaten 000 o010 125 315 000 450 977 00 217 11
Raallsation of Assets
Freehokl and Leasehoid Property 000 000 020 120 Q00 140 21200 151 43
Other Tangible Assets 000 o000 020 Q00 000 020 68 00 340 00
Total Hours 1320 225 1710 44 00 ooo 76 55 284 26
Total Fees Claimed 7,850 00 1,070 00 5,812 00 7,028 00 o0a0 21 760 0O

Category 1 Disbursements

Catagory of Disbursement £
Stautory Advertising 2820
Protessionat Photocopying (Call Prnt Group Limited) Q16
Bond Prermum {(Willis Group) 3000
Total a7 36

Category 2 Dishursements
There are no Category 2 Disbursements




The Jont Administrators' Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

Appendix 4

Copy of Approved Proposals

131

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators separately propose the following in respect of each individual
company within the Group

1311

1312

1313

1314

1315

1316

1317

1318

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administrations to deal with such
outstanding matters in refatron to the companies within the Group as the Joint
Administrators consider necessary until such time as the Administrations cease to
have effect

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of
their powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administrations

That the Joint Administrators, once all outstanding matters have been satisfactonly
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the Act to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the companies within
the Group have no property which might permit a distnbution to its creditors, at which
stage the Admiristrations will cease

In the event that the Joint Administrators do not follow 13 1 3 above, the Joint
Administrators will, when it 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be made in
the Administrations than would be avaiiable in a winding up, take the necessary
steps to put the companies within the Group nto either creditors’ voluntary
hguidation, company voluntary arrangement or into compulsory iquidation as
deemed appropnate by the Jaint Administrators It 1s proposed that the Joint
Administrators, currently Paul David Willams, Paul John Clark and Oawid John
Whitehouse of Duff & Phelps would act as Joint Liquidators should any of the
companies within the Group be placed into crediters’ voluntary lquidation In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2 117A of the
Rules creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed hguidator, provided
the nomination 1s received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals In
the absence of such nomination, the Joint Admirustrators will be appointed Joint
Liguidators ang in accordance with Section 231 of the Act any act required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators is to be done by
all or any one or more of them

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all habilty pursuant to Paragraph 98
of Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing the end of the Administrations or their
appointments otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committees are
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly given by them and thesr staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw
such remuneration as and when the funds permit without further recourse to the
creditors

That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw Duff & Phelps' intemal costs,
being cost of business mileage in dealing with the Administrations (“Category 2
Disbursements”)

DUFF&PHELPS



The Jont Administrators’' Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

132 Pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules, the proposals in paragraphs 131 110 13 1 4 above
shall be deemed to be approved by the creditors of each company within the Group {except
for UK Hotels {Finance) Pic), cn the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be
reguisitionad by creditors m the manner descrnibed in paragraph 11 2 above, provided that no
meeting has been so requisitioned

133  The Jomt Administrators will be seeking the following specific resolutions from the Secured
Creditor in respect of each of the companies within the Group, (except for UK Hotels
{Finance) Plc)

1331

1332

i333

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all labity pursuant to Paragraph
98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upan filing the end of the
Admunistrations or their appointments otherwise ceasing

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors' Committees are
established, be fixed by reference to the time properly incurred by them and therr
staff in attending matters dunng the Administrations and that they be allowed to draw
such remuneration as and when funds permit without further recourse to the
creditors

That the Joint Administrators’ statements of pre-administration costs under Rule
2 33, where no Creditors’ Committees are established, be approved for payment in
accordance with Rule 2 67A

13 34 That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw Duff & Phelps' internal costs,

being cost of business mileage in dealing with the Admunistrations ("Category 2
Disbursements”)

DUFF&PHELPS




The Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors
4 June 2015

Appendix 5

Forms 2 35B ~ Notices of move from Administration to Dissolution

DUFF & PHELPS




